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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs M James

Scheme
:
Teachers' Pension Scheme

Manager
:
Teachers’ Pensions

THE COMPLAINT (dated 3 November 2001)
1. Mrs James complains that information provided by Teachers Pensions about a widow’s pension was misleading.  She says that as a result of that maladministration she has suffered injustice, including financial loss and distress.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mrs James’ late husband, Mr H James, was a member of the Scheme.  Her complaint centres upon information given in a leaflet entitled “Benefits Payable to Members’ Beneficiaries”.  An addendum to that leaflet stated as follows:

“For members who die after retirement, any surviving beneficiaries will be entitled to a long-term pension immediately following the short-term pension providing the member had 2 years of service counting for family pension purposes.

Male members – service from 1 April 1972 automatically counts for family pensions

Female members – service from 6 April 1988 automatically counts for family pensions”

Mrs James was sent a copy of that leaflet (with the addendum) following her notification to Teachers’ Pensions of the death of Mr James on 19 October 1999.

3. Mr James had retired on 31 August 1976.  He therefore had 4 years and 4 months service post 1 April 1972.  On the basis that such service automatically counted for family pension purposes and, as Mr James had over 2 years of such service, it appeared that to Mrs James that she qualified for a long term widow’s pension.  She therefore completed and submitted an application for death benefits form.  

4. It subsequently transpired that, in fact, under the relevant regulation (Regulation E26 of the Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 1977), in Mr James’ case, as he had retired prior to 6 April 1988, a minimum of 5 years’ service counting for family pension purposes was required.  As Mr James had not had five years’ post 1 April 1972 service, no widow’s pension was payable to Mrs James.

5. Teachers’ Pensions has accepted that the wording of its leaflet was misleading and, pending the reissue of the leaflet, an addendum has been issued.  However, Mrs James argued that Teachers’ Pensions had “moved the goalposts” and that it should be prepared to honour what was set out in the original addendum to the leaflet.

6. Mrs James pursed the matter through both stages of the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.  The Department for Education and Employment (DfEE) whilst sympathetic to her position, reiterated that the relevant Regulations were specific and took precedence over any information given.

7. After seeking the assistance of the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) Mrs James referred her complaint to my office.  On her complaints form she said that she had suffered the financial loss of a widow’s pension and, as someone with no private or occupational pension herself, had been caused significant distress.

8. Teachers’ Pensions responded to the complaint by letter dated 22 February 2001.  Teachers’ Pensions reiterated that Regulation E26 was quite specific and stated that a long term (widow’s) pension was payable if a person died after 31 March 1972 and had completed 2 years’ relevant service but, if pensionable employment ceased prior to 6 April 1988, a 5 years’ relevant service was substituted for the 2 years’ service.  As Mr James ceased pensionable employment on 31 August 1976, the five year qualification applied.  Teachers’ Pensions said that although the addendum to the leaflet made clear reference to the 2 year period, it did not expand on the position prior to April 1988.  It referred to a disclaimer which stated that in the event of any difference between the legislation governing the Scheme and the information set out in the leaflet, the legislation will apply.  However, Teachers’ Pensions subsequently admitted that, in fact, the leaflet and addendum had not included that disclaimer.

CONCLUSIONS
9. I have not set out the text of Regulation E26 as there is no dispute that it provides for 5 years’ relevant service in the case of a member, such as Mr James, who ceased pensionable employment before 6 April 1988.  Equally Teachers’ Pensions does not dispute that the leaflet and (original) addendum were misleading.  Information provided about the Scheme and entitlement to benefits should be clear and accurate and I have little difficulty in saying that the provision of admittedly misleading information was maladministration.

10. Having found maladministration, I next need to consider whether, as a result of that maladministration, Mrs James suffered injustice in the form of financial or other loss.  Mrs James was not entitled to the payment of a widow’s pension.

11. The provision of inaccurate information does not of itself usually create any entitlement to the benefit which has been stated in error.  There is no evidence that Mrs James altered her position as a result of receiving the mistaken information.

12. She has however suffered disappointment in that her expectations were raised by the misleading information given only for her subsequently to find out that she was not after all entitled.  I therefore accept that she has suffered injustice in that way and I make below a direction for the payment of a sum in compensation.

DIRECTION

13. I direct Teachers’ Pensions to pay to Mrs James within 28 days of the date of my final Determination the sum of £200 as compensation for injustice suffered as a result of maladministration as identified above.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

22 November 2002
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